Investment return on adjusted net worth 315 431 664

I. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future

after tax profits from in-force business.

J. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation

rate and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENTS

The impact of foreign currency movements on International covered businesses.

L. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS (TO)/FROM NON-COVERED BUSINESS

This transfer mainly relates to the recapitalisation of non-covered subsidiaries of the life licence.

M. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Changes in share capital include the recapitalisation of some of the International subsidiaries.

35

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES
– 31.12.2015

Adjusted
net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 14 372 21 607 24 556 (2 949) 361 446 (85)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  19 904 23 185 (3 281) 290 381 (91)

 % change  (8) (6) 11 (20) (15) 7

  1% reduction in risk discount rate  23 521 26 096 (2 575) 441 519 (78)

 % change  9 6 (13) 22 16 (8)

10% decrease in future expenses  22 743 25 692 (2 949) 411 496 (85)

 % change (1)  5 5 - 14 11 -

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates

 22 287 25 282 (2 995) 423 513 (90)

 % change  3 3 2 17 15 6

 5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business

 23 134 26 095 (2 961) 433 518 (85)

 % change  7 6 - 20 16 -

 5% decrease in mortality for annuity
business

 21 259 24 241 (2 982) 356 441 (85)

 % change  (2) (1) 1 (1) (1) -

  1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

14 337 22 330 25 279 (2 949) 399 484 (85)

 % change (2) - 3 3 - 11 9 -

  1% reduction in inflation rate  22 368 25 317 (2 949) 390 475 (85)

 % change  4 3 - 8 7 -

10% fall in market value of equities and
properties

14 013 20 458 23 387 (2 929)

 % change (2) (5) (5) (1)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate

 21 320 24 257 (2 937) 345 430 (85)

 % change  (1) (1) - (4) (4) -

10% decrease in non-commission
related acquisition expenses

   411 496 (85)

 % change   14 11 -

1%
increase in equity/property risk

premium
 22 107 25 054 (2 947) 382 467 (85)

 % change  2 2 - 6 5 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

36

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ANALYSIS OF ASSETS MANAGED AND/OR ADMINISTERED (1)

31.12.2015
Rm

Restated
31.12.2014

Rm

Restated
30.06.2015

Rm

Managed and/or administered by Investments